78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2234

By COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

March 10

On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 5 through 21 and insert: 1 2 "SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2015 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 414. "SECTION 2. (1) As used in this section: 3 "(a) 'Child abuse medical assessment' has the meaning given that term in ORS 418.782. 4 5 "(b) 'Community assessment center' has the meaning given that term in ORS 418.782. "(2) The Oregon Health Authority shall reimburse a community assessment center for 6 the services the center provides: 7 "(a) In conducting a child abuse medical assessment of a child who is eligible for medical 8 9 assistance; and 10 "(b) That are related to the child abuse medical assessment including, but not limited to: "(A) A forensic interview; and 11 "(B) Mental health treatment. 1213 "(3) The authority shall adopt billing and payment mechanisms to ensure that the re-14 imbursement is proportionate to the scope and intensity of the services provided by the 15community assessment center. 16 "SECTION 3. Section 4 of this 2015 Act is added to and made a part of the Insurance 17 Code. 18 "SECTION 4. (1) As used in this section: "(a) 'Child abuse medical assessment' has the meaning given that term in ORS 418.782. 19 20 "(b) 'Community assessment center' has the meaning given that term in ORS 418.782. 21 "(c) 'Health benefit plan' has the meaning given that term in ORS 743.730. "(2) A health benefit plan shall provide payment to or reimburse a community assess-22ment center for the services provided by the center: 2324 "(a) In conducting a child abuse medical assessment of a child enrolled in the plan; and 25"(b) That are related to the child abuse medical assessment including, but not limited to: "(A) A forensic interview; and 2627"(B) Mental health treatment. 28"(3) The payment or reimbursement made in accordance with this section must be proportionate to the scope and intensity of the services provided by the community assess-2930 ment center. 31 "(4) This section is exempt from ORS 743A.001.". In line 22, delete "4" and insert "5". 32 In line 29, delete "3" and insert "4". 33 On page 2, line 38, delete "5" and insert "6". 34 In line 45, delete "3" and insert "4". 35

- 2 On page 4, line 1, delete "3" and insert "4".
- 3 In line 38, delete "7" and insert "8".
- 4 In line 45, delete "3" and insert "4".

 $\mathbf{5}$ 

<sup>1</sup> On page 3, line 38, delete "6" and insert "7".